
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXVI- NO. 03
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, January 16, 2010

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

ARSENAULT, Joseph Louis Joseph Eric Arsenault (EX.) McInnes Cooper
St. Chrysostome PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)*

KEOUGHAN, Norman Mathias Mary Keoughan (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Donagh PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)*

McLEAN, Geraldine Margaret Marie Skrynsky (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Georgetown PO Box 2560
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)*

MOFFATT, Diana Sue David Keith Moffatt (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
St. Stephen PO Box 300
New Brunswick Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)*

RILEY, Ralph Benjamin Anna Linda Cole (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Chelton 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)*

SAMPSON, Shirley Paul Kevin Sampson (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)*



36 ROYAL GAZETTE January 16, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

WOOD, David Malcolm Karen Marie Wood Cox & Palmer
Stratford Ernest Maurice Wood (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)*

ENMAN, Ruth Josephine John Robert Enman (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)

FRASER, Douglas Alan Mary Jane Fraser (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Toronto BDC Place
Ontario Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
January 09, 2010 (2-15) Charlottetown, PE

WILLIAMS, Susan Mae Barbara Jane Heggie (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)

HOLLAND, Helen Rita Jessie Williams (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)

FLETCHER, Geraldine Ann Donald Fletcher (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Guelph PO Box 3160
Wellington Co., ON Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

KILLORN, Brenda Mae Tom Grant Killorn (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

MacKAY, Charles Foster Gloria Cook McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Gary MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 177
Queens Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

PALMER, Norma Ardene Christopher Palmer Cox & Palmer
Summerside Kendra Gaudet 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Grant Palmer (EX.) Summerside, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)



January 16, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 37
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

REID, EMMA F. John Nicholls (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Murray Harbour North PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

REID, Garnet Cameron Anna Margaret Reid (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Garden City PO Box 3160
County of Finney Charlottetown, PE
Kansas, USA
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

REID, David William Dianne Stearns (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Murray Harbour North PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

REID, Howard William Dianne Stearns (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Murray Harbour North PO Box 3160
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 02, 2010 (1-14)

CARROLL, Linus Joseph Gary Carroll E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown Mary Lou Nicholson (EX.) PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

CONNOLLY, Estelle Enid Jaime Connolly McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Mary Elizabeth Powell (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 26, 2009 (52-13) Charlottetown, PE

MacLELLAN, Margaret C. Helen MacLellan Cox & Palmer
Newport Ledean Cairns MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

MacNEVIN, Harry Garfield James Garfield MacNevin (EX.)Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

CHAISSON, Keith James Joseph Nelson Chaisson (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Grande Prairie PO Box 40
Alberta Alberton
December 26, 2009 (52-13)



38 ROYAL GAZETTE January 16, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HUTCHESON, Lorna Joyce William “Jay” Knowles (AD.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Mount Herbert PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2009 (52-13)

CORRIGAN, Mary Teresa Margaret Marie Watts (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 19, 2009 (51-12) Charlottetown, PE

CURRAN, Harry Darlene Doucette (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)
ESSERY, William Roy Gordon William Essery (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Huntley PO Box 40
Queens Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)

MacKINNON, Barbara Isabel Nancy Jean MacKinnon Cox & Palmer
Montague Agnes Terry Mermuys (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)

VUOZZO, Douglas Vernon Glenda Jean Vuozzo (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 19, 2009 (51-12)

ASTLEY-STYMEIST, Caroline Delaval Hugh Astley T. Daniel Tweel
  Susan, Denise Marie Astley (EX.) PO Box 3160
  (also known as Sue Astley-Stymeist) Charlottetown, PE
Stratford
Queens Co., PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

BLACQUIERE, Joseph Edward Mary Eleanor Blacquiere (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Ferdinand PO Box 1453
North Rustico Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

BYRNE, Walter Cosmos Noreen Kelly (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Byrne’s Road 220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)



January 16, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 39
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

COLES, Kenneth Dell Verna A. Younker Coles (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Milton BDC Place
Charlottetown RR#10 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

GEORGE, Bernard William William James(EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown    Angus Huestis PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

McBREARTY, Theresa Mary Judy Raaphorst (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
  (also known as Teresa) Melvina PO Box 11
Elliott Lake Summerside, PE
Ontario
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

McCORMICK, Ralph Clinton Emmett Scott Lyle & McCabe
Ellerslie RR#1   McCormick (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

MacINNIS, John A. Brenda Jennings (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
New Zealand PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

MacISAAC, Frances G. Mary MacIsaac Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris   Shane MacIsaac (EX.) PO Box 238
(Formerly of Souris Line Road) Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

STRONGMAN, Earl Harry Marjorie Janetta Ramsay & Clark
Port Hill   Strongman (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

GALLANT, Eldon Peter Eleanor Ruth Gallant (AD.) McLellan Brennan
Wellington Station 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)



40 ROYAL GAZETTE January 16, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MILLER, Phillip Thomas Teresa Geraldine Miller (AD.) Angela R. Jorden Law Firm
Bonshaw 52 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 12, 2009 (50-11)

ADAMS, Charles Ivan Carl Ivan Adams Ramsay & Clark
Spring Valley Jessie Marie Adams (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

CHAPMAN, Grace Robert J. Chapman (EX.) Stewart McKelvey 
Clinton PO Box 2140
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

ELLIS, Kenneth Kinley Nancy Fox David R. Hammond, QC
West Cape Paula Docksteader (AD.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

JONES, Fred Joseph James Jones (EX.) McInnes Cooper
O’Leary PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

LAKE, Joseph Stanley Sylvia J. Taylor (EX.) Boardwalk Law Office
Milltown Cross 220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

REID, William Wright Heather Anne Ellis (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

CHAPMAN, James A. Robert J. Chapman (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Clinton PO Box 2140
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)

GALLANT, John Donald Donald Gallant (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Miscouche PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 05, 2009 (49-10)



January 16, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 41
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SENTNER, Florence Ethel Darlene MacDonald (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 05, 2009 (49-10) Charlottetown, PE

JAYNES, Mildred L. Earl K. Anderson (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Alstead, Cheshire Co. PO Box 965
New Hampshire, USA Charlottetown, PE
November 28, 2009 (48-09)

MacDONALD, Elmer Alphonsus Joanna Shirley McInnes Cooper
RR#1, Lot 10, Conc. 5   MacDonald (EX.) BDC Place
Bradford, ON Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 28, 2009 (48-09) Charlottetown, PE

MONAGHAN, Rita Ann Brooks J. Monaghan (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 28, 2009 (48-09)

MacDONALD, Gerald Joseph Lloyd J. MacDonald (AD.) McInnes Cooper
North York BDC Place
Ontario Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 28, 2009 (48-09) Charlottetown, PE

ARSENAULT, John E. Alma Ann MacEachern (EX.) Cox & Palmer
O’Leary PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
November 21, 2009 (47-08)

BELL, James Alexander Treena Lynn MacLeod Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Carolyn Maureen PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE   Cooper (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2009 (47-08)

COTE, Joseph Albert Guy Bernadine Fall (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2009 (47-08)

DEBLOIS, Mary Gladyce David G. Arsenault, McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown   FCA (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 21, 2009 (47-08) Charlottetown, PE



42 ROYAL GAZETTE January 16, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ELLANDS, Muriel Wanda Cameron (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 21, 2009 (47-08)

MacDONALD, Hesta Graeme Douglas Reagh & Reagh
  Arletta Baker   MacDonald (EX.) 17 West Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE  
Queens Co., PE
November 21, 2009 (47-08)

MacWILLIAM, Henry G. Janice Silver Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Glenda Szpecht (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2009 (47-08)

RICHARDSON, Lavina Ellen Stuart Thomas Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown   Richardson (EX.) PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2009 (47-08)

SHREENAN, Margaret Kathleen Genevieve LeClair (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2009 (47-08)

STEWART, Mary Margaret Florine Herring Stewart McKelvey
Montague Floyd Stewart (EX.) PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2009 (47-08)

HARVEY, Dennis Clifford Barry A. Smith, QC (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Toronto 740A Water Street
Ontario Summerside, PE
November 21, 2009 (47-08)

VANDERAA, Randy Jaime Lynn Vanderaa (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
Elmwood PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2009 (47-08)

CURRIE, Mary Margaret Gregory George Murphy Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Margaret Mary Loretta PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE    Murphy (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
November 14, 2009 (46-07)



January 16, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 43
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SPENCE, J. Byron Sherry Spence Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Roger Spence (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 14, 2009 (46-07)

SPENCER, Tom The Canada Trust Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown    Company (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 14, 2009 (46-07)

BECK, Mary Elaine Paula Elizabeth Beck (AD.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 14, 2009 (46-07)

MURPHY, Mary Patricia Dorothy Ward (AD.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 14, 2009 (46-07)

BUNTIN, Helen I. Barbara Stevenson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford Lee Hicken (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2009 (45-06)

GOSBEE, Louis Elmer Gosbee (EX.) Campbell Lea
Beach Point, Murray Harbour PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2009 (45-06)

KELLY, Myra Anne Lloyd Kelly (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Foxley  River 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 7, 2009 (45-06)

MacMILLAN, Catherine Roderick William MacMillan Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Toronto Kathleen Maude PO Box 1056
Ontario   MacMillan (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2009 (45-06)

MAHAR, Louis Freeman Arthur Neil Mahar (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2009 (45-06)



44 ROYAL GAZETTE January 16, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SINGH, Rawle Sookdeo Dorothy M. F. Singh (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2009 (45-06)

WALKER, Thomas A. Francis Brothers (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerville PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
November 7, 2009 (45-06)

HENDRICKEN, Frank Edward Marjorie Hendricken (AD.) Campbell Lea
Fanningbrook PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2009 (45-06)

WILKIE, William Gordon William Wilkie Cox & Palmer
New Perth Alfreda Wilkie (AD.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
November 7, 2009 (45-06)

BOUDREAULT, George Anthony Zita Boudreault (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Montague PO Box 2560
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2009 (44-05)

LEYERLE, Mary Ellen Eve Leyerle (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Toronto PO Box 486
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2009 (44-05)

BRADLEY, Catherine Leo Bradley Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown Noreen Sherren (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 24, 2009 (43-04)

CLINTON, Hazel Mary Horace B. Carver, QC (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place, Suite 620, 
Queens Co., PE 119 Kent Street
October 24, 2009 (43-04) Charlottetown, PE

MacLEAN, William Jenkins Royal Trust Corporation of Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Winsloe   Canada (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 24, 2009 (43-04)



January 16, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 45
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacRAE, Carmena Edith Mabry (EX.) Campbell Lea
Stratford PO Box 429
(Formerly of Charlottetown) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 24, 2009 (43-04)

TATTRIE, Samuel Austin Marjory Lou Tattrie (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Heatherdale PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 24, 2009 (43-04)

FORD, Wilma Margaret Isabel Gallant McLellan Brennan
Summerside Wendell Ford (EX.) 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 17, 2009 (42-03)

STEWART, Jean Hartsford Stewart (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 17, 2009 (42-03)

VICTOR, Leona Ann Lawrence MacIntyre (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Cardigan BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
October 17, 2009 (42-03) Charlottetown, PE

DOHERTY, Edward St. Clair William Doherty (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Cambridge PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
October 17, 2009 (42-03)

MacDONALD, Allan Francis Lela Marie MacDonald (AD.) Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
New  Annan PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 17, 2009 (42-03)



46 ROYAL GAZETTE January 16, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by the Administrator in Council dated 5 January 2010.

EC2010-1

CIVIL SERVICE ACT
CLASSIFICATION APPEAL COMMITTEE

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 17 of the Civil Service Act Regulations (EC709/83), Council made the following
appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
via clause 17(3)(a) as member nominated by the employer

Mary Kinsman 31 August 2009
Department of Environment, Energy and to
Forestry 1 December 2011
(reappointed)

as alternate member nominated by the employer

Dan McCarthy 31 July 2008
Office of the Attorney General to
(reappointed) 1 December 2011

via clause 27(3)(b)
as member nominated by the Union

Terry Gauthier 5 January 2010
Department of Environment, Energy to
and Forestry 1 December 2011
(vice Leo Dowling, term expired)

as alternate member nominated by the Union

Nancy Smith 5 January 2010
Department of Environment, Energy to
and Forestry 1 December 2011
(vice Juanita Gallant, term expired)

via clause 17(3)(c)
as chairperson

Lisa Shaffer 5 January 2010
Department of Health to
(vice Susan Maynard, term expired) 1 December 2011
03



January 16, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 47

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EC2010-2

CREDIT UNIONS ACT
CREDIT UNION DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to clause 162(1)(a) of the Credit Unions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-29.1 Council made the
following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Steven Dowling 5 January 2010
Stratford at pleasure
(vice Edison Shea, resigned)
03

EC2010-33

MUSEUM ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND MUSEUM AND HERITAGE FOUNDATION

BOARD OF GOVERNORS
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 5 of the Museum Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-14, Council made the following
appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Jesse Francis 18 December 2009
Wellington to
(reappointed) 18 December 2012

Harry Kielly 18 December 2009
Stanhope to
(vice Satadal Dasgupta, term expired) 18 December 2012

Thomas E. Macdonald 18 December 2009
Mount Stewart to
(reappointed) 18 December 2012

Charles H. Sark 18 December 2009
Lennox Island to
(vice Barbara MacCormac, term expired) 18 December 2012

Signed,

Rory Beck
Clerk of the Executive Council

03



48 ROYAL GAZETTE January 16, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. JOHN A. MCQUAID
Administrator

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 4 of Chapter 6 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward
Island in the 3rd Session thereof held in the year 2009 and in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign intituled
"An Act to Amend the Financial Administration Act" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor
in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2009, 3rd Session, c. 6
should come into force on the 16th day of January, 2010,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being "An Act to
Amend the Financial Administration Act" passed in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign shall come into
force on the sixteenth day of January, two thousand and ten of which all persons concerned are to take
notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great
Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable John A. McQuaid, Administrator of the Province of Prince Edward
Island, at Charlottetown this fifth day of January in the year of Our Lord two thousand and ten and in the
fifty-eighth year of Our Reign. 

By Command,

RORY BECK
Clerk of the Executive Council

03



January 16, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 49

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. JOHN A. MCQUAID
Administrator

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 2 of Chapter 17 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince
Edward Island in the 3rd Session thereof held in the year 2009 and in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign
intituled "An Act to Amend the Real Property Transfer Tax Act" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor
in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2009, 3rd Session, c. 17
should come into force on the 16th day of January, 2010,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being "An Act to
Amend the Real Property Transfer Tax Act" passed in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign shall come into
force on the sixteenth day of January, two thousand and ten of which all persons concerned are to take
notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great
Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable John A. McQuaid, Administrator of the Province of Prince Edward
Island, at Charlottetown this fifth day of January in the year of Our Lord two thousand and ten and in the
fifty-eighth year of Our Reign. 

By Command,

RORY BECK
Clerk of the Executive Council

03



50 ROYAL GAZETTE January 16, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act letters patent have been issued
by the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:
 
LAWTON'S PRODUCE INC.
J. H. HOLDINGS INC.
L. G. L. INC.
COLD HOLDINGS LTD.
BIRCH HILL FARMS LTD.
CRANBLUE INC.
100244 P.E.I. INC.
E. L. HOLDINGS LTD.
CUSTOM BLUEBERRY OPERATORS INC.
Amalgamating companies
LAWTON'S PRODUCE INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: January 01, 2010

100113 P.E.I. INC.
SFSN INVESTMENTS INC.
Amalgamating companies
SFSN INVESTMENTS INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: January 01, 2010

PATRICK J. MCSWEENEY CHARTERED
ACCOUNTANT LTD.
J. GERALD ARSENAULT PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION
BFM CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS INC.
101184 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
BFM CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: January 01, 2010

100551 P.E.I. INC.
PROGRESS INC.
Amalgamating companies
PROGRESS INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: December 31, 2009

ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
SIMMAC PACKAGING LTD.
Amalgamating companies
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: January 01, 2010
03

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the
Partnership Act for each of the following:

Name: CONVATEC
Owner: BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB 

CANADA CO./La Société
Bristol-Myers Squibb Canada

Registration Date: January 05, 2010

Name: ISLAND INSTANT TURF
Owner: JOPPE FARMS INC.
Registration Date: December 30, 2009

Name: A/V BUS. SYSTEMS
Owner: Graham D. Ayers
Registration Date: January 04, 2010

Name: BLUE TREE MEDIA
Owner: Scott  Gallant

Jordan  Patterson
Registration Date: December 31, 2009

Name: CAFÉ SO-BAN
Owner: Chong Yim  Lee
Registration Date: December 31, 2009

Name: EAST COAST BASEBALL 
ACADEMY

Owner: Jason  Monaghan
Registration Date: January 11, 2010

Name: PEDIGREE MATCHING
Owner: Norman  G. Hall

Charles E. Hall
Registration Date: January 11, 2010

Name: SOBAN (GRANDMA'S KITCHEN 
2005)

Owner: Grandma's Kitchen 2005 Ltd.  
Jae Sook Shim

Registration Date: January 11, 2010

Name: TANGERINE HAIR
Owner: Patricia  Larsen
Registration Date: January 05, 2010

Name: WEBSTER HILL TOP FARMS
Owner: Irwin  Webster

Graham  Webster
Sterling  Webster

Registration Date: January 01, 2010
03



January 16, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 51

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: 101324 P.E.I. INC.
91 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A5

Incorporation Date: January 06, 2010

Name: 101353 P.E.I. INC.
9311 Trans Canada Highway
RR #1
Mt. Albion, PE C1A 7J6

Incorporation Date: January 06, 2010

Name: 101365 P.E.I. INC.
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Incorporation Date: December 23, 2009

Name: 101367 P.E.I. INC.
717 Millcove Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Incorporation Date: December 23, 2009

Name: 101369 P.E.I. INC.
11 Villa Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2A7

Incorporation Date: January 05, 2010

Name: 101370 P.E.I. INC.
1201 Highway 2 
Rollo Bay, PE C0A 2B0

Incorporation Date: January 11, 2010

Name: BLAIR A. CORKUM 
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
16 Trailview Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2J7

Incorporation Date: January 01, 2010

Name: DAYSPRING HOLDINGS INC.
11 Villa Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2A7

Incorporation Date: January 05, 2010

Name: EASTWIND ENTERPRISES INC.
P.O. Box 171
Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Incorporation Date: December 23, 2009

Name: GARY S. SCALES LAW 
CORPORATION
c/o Box 2140

 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Incorporation Date: December 29, 2009

Name: L.C.H. HOLDINGS LTD.
c/o P.O. Box 522
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Incorporation Date: December 30, 2009

Name: T.H. HOLDINGS LTD.
c/o P.O. Box 522
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Incorporation Date: December 30, 2009

Name: TF30CB INC.
43 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A4

Incorporation Date: December 23, 2009

Name: THE VILLAGE FEAST INC.
175 Main Street
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Incorporation Date: January 05, 2010

Name: TROY J. ARSENAULT 
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
105 Primrose Drive
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: January 01, 2010
03

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:
  
Name: AUBREY'S BOTTLE EXCHANGE

LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 31, 2009

Name: AUBREY'S ENTERPRISES INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 31, 2009

Name: BENEFITS PLUS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 30, 2009
 
Name: C-TEC CONSULTING INC.
Purpose To amend the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 31, 2009



52 ROYAL GAZETTE January 16, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: DOUBLE GREEN ENTERPRISES 
INC.

Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 31, 2009
03

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:
 
Name: ISLAND INSTANT TURF
Owner: ISLAND GROWN SOD LTD.

56 East Royalty Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: December 30, 2009
 
Name: TERRY FOX 30TH 

ANNIVERSARY RUN ON THE
CONFEDERATION BRIDGE

Owner: TF30CB INC.
43 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A4

Registration Date: January 04, 2010
 
Name: IRONSHORE CANADA
Owner: IRONSHORE CANADA LTD.

100 Simcoe Street
Suite 305
Toronto, ON M5H 3G2

Registration Date: January 04, 2010
 
Name: MMMARVELLOUS 

MMMUFFINS
Owner: THREECAF BRANDS CANADA 

INC.
595 Burrard Street
P.O. Box 49314, Three Bentall
Centre
Vancouver, BC V7X 1L3

Registration Date: December 11, 2009

Name: MMMUFFINS
Owner: THREECAF BRANDS CANADA 

INC.
595 Burrard Street
P.O. Box 49314
Vancouver, BC V7X 1L3

Registration Date: December 11, 2009

Name: DIRTY DOG PET WASH
Owner: STERNS LIMITED

234 Kent Street
Chartlottetown, PE C1A 7L3

Registration Date: January 06, 2010

Name: "RED ISLAND RUMBLE" 
MOTORCYCLE RALLY

Owner: 101324 P.E.I. INC.
91 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A5

Registration Date: January 06, 2010
 
Name: THE CHOWDER FACTORY
Owner: MACCALLUM CASEY INC.

P.O. Box 93
St. Peters Bay, PE C0A 2A0

Registration Date: January 07, 2010

Name: INTERCON
Owner: INTERCON SECURITY LIMITED

2815 Matheson Boulevard East
Mississauga, ON L4W 5J8

Registration Date: January 08, 2010

Name: INTERCON SECURITY
Owner: INTERCON SECURITY LIMITED

2815 Matheson Boulevard East
Mississauga, ON L4W 5J8

Registration Date: January 08, 2010

Name: AMIEL'S ISLAND FIRE
Owner: Amiel  Leblanc

R R # 5
Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0

Registration Date: January 06, 2010

Name: BISONVIEW STUDIOS
Owner: Yvette  Burke

1168 Rte 317
R R # 2
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: January 08, 2010

Name: BLUE TREE MEDIA
Owner: Scott  Gallant

224 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B6

Registration Date: January 01, 2010

Name: C & K - CANADIAN & KOREAN 
CUISINE

Owner: In Soo  Han
14 Millennium Dr.
Stratford, PE C1B 2H3

Registration Date: December 29, 2009

Name: CITRUS DESIGN
Owner: Daniel  Hartwig

41 Westhaven Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1L6

Registration Date: December 23, 2009



January 16, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 53

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: CORKUM & ARSENAULT, 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Owner: Blair A. Corkum Professional 
Corporation  
51 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4K8

Owner: Troy J. Arsenault Professional 
Corporation  
51 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4K8

Registration Date: January 08, 2010

Name: COZY RENOVATIONS
Owner: Maurice  Soucy

184 Weymouth Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4Z3

Registration Date: January 04, 2010

Name: EASTERN BASEBALL 
ACADEMY

Owner: Jason  Monaghan
1 Mount Herbert Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2S3

Registration Date: January 11, 2010

Name: HVB AGCONSULTING
Owner: Henricus (Harry)  Vanden Broek

2575 Cape Bear Road
Cape Bear, PE C0A 1V0

Registration Date: January 08, 2010

Name: ISLAND BREEZE LAWN CARE &
LANDSCAPING

Owner: 7283261 Canada Ltd.  
312 Howe Point Road
Bay Fortune, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: January 07, 2010

Name: JHBREHAUT PUBLISHING
Owner: John Herbert  Brehaut

1128 Pownal Road
R R # 1
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J6

Registration Date: December 31, 2009

Name: LEA TRUCKING
Owner: Chris  Lea

226 Avondale Road
Vernon River, PE C0A 2E0

Registration Date: December 29, 2009

Name: MARGIE'S PANTRY
Owner: Margaret  Duncan-Swan

150 Kinlock Road
Stratford, PE C1B 1C7

Registration Date: December 29, 2009

Name: PEDIGREE MATCHING
Owner: Norman  Hall

132 Upper Prince Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S7

Registration Date: January 11, 2010

Name: PURE SPA
Owner: Karen  Murphy

7 Hope Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7P9

Registration Date: January 04, 2010

Name: THOMAS CRAIG CONSULTING
Owner: Thomas  Craig

30 Barbour Circle
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9T1

Registration Date: December 30, 2009

Name: TOTAL ASSETS FITNESS
Owner: Lindsay  Steele

P.O. Box 632
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: January 07, 2010

Name: TURQUOISE SHED
Owner: Carly  Martin

113 Westridge Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8P2

Registration Date: January 08, 2010

Name:
VIETNAMMARKETCONNECTION.COM
Owner: Julie  Trang Tran-Murphy

813 Clermont Road
P.O. Box 810
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Owner: John  Murray
813 Clermont Road
P.O. Box 810
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: January 06, 2010

Name: WEBSTER HILLTOP FARMS
Owner: Graham  Webster
 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Owner: Irwin  Webster
 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Registration Date: January 01, 2010

Name: YUKON - PEI HOLDINGS
Owner: Nelson  Turnbull

20 Duvar Court
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8V5

Registration Date: January 08, 2010

Name: CAFÉ SO-BAN
Owner: Saamwhole Enterprises Ltd.

42 Braemore Avenue
Charlottetown PE C1E 1P8

Registration Date: December 31, 2009
03



54 ROYAL GAZETTE January 16, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73
 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: 100247 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date: December 22, 2009
 
Name: AVONLEA HOLDINGS LTD.
Effective Date: December 29, 2009
03

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXVI - NO. 3

January 16, 2010

APPOINTMENTS
Civil Service Act
Classification Appeal Committee
Gauthier, Terry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Kinsman, Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
McCarthy, Dan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Shaffer, Lisa (Chair) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
Smith, Nancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

Credit Union Act
Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation
Dowling, Steven . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Museum Act
Prince Edward Island 
  Museum and Heritage Foundation
   Board of Governors
Francis, Jesse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Kielly, Harry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Macdonald, Thomas E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Sark, Charles H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

ESTATE NOTICES
Executors’ Notices
Arsenault, Joseph Louis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Keoughan, Norman Mathias . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
McLean, Geraldine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Moffatt, Dian Sue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Riley, Ralph Benjamin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Sampson, Shirley Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Wood, David Malcom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

COMPANY ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
100113 P.E.I. Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
100244 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
100551 P.E.I. Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
BFM Chartered Accountants Inc . . . . . . . . . 50

Birch Hill Farms Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Cold Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Cranblue Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Custom Blueberry Operators Inc. . . . . . . . . 50
E.L. Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Island Holdings Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Island Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
J. Gerald Arsenault Professional 
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
J.H. Holdings Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
L.G.L. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Lawton’s Produce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Lawton’s Produce Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Patrick J. McSweeney Chartered 
  Accountant Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Progress Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
SFSN Investments Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
SFSN Investments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Simmac Packaging Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

Granting Letters Patent
101324 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
101353 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
101365 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
101367 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
101369 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
101370 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Blair A. Corkum Professional 
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Dayspring Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Eastwind Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Gary S. Scales Law Corporation . . . . . . . . . 51
L.C.H. Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
T.H. Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
TF30CB Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Troy J. Arsenault Professional 
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Village Feast Inc., The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Aubrey’s Bottle Exchange . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Aubrey’s Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Benefits Plus Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
C-Tec Consulting Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51
Double Green Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 52

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Convatec . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Island Instant Turf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
A/V Bus. Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Blue Tree Media . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Café So-Ban . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
East Coast Baseball Academy . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Pedigree Matching . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
SoBan (Grandma’s Kitchen 2005) . . . . . . . 50
Tangerine Hair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50
Webster Hill Top Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50



January 16, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 55

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Registrations
“Red Island Rumble” Motorcycle Rally . . . 52
Amiel’s Island Fire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Bisonview Studios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Bluetree Media . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
C & K Canadian & Korean Cuisine . . . . . . 52
Café So-Ban . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Chowder Factory, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Citrus Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Corkum & Arsenault, Chartered 
  Accountants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Cozy Renovations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Dirty Dog Pet Wash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Eastern Baseball Academy . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
HVB AgConsulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Intercon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Intercon Security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Ironshore Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Island Breeze Lawn Care & Landscaping . . 53
Island Instant Turf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
JH Brehault Publishing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Lea Trucking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Margie’s Pantry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

MMMarvellous MMMuffins . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
MMMuffins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Pedigree Matching . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Pure Spa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Terry Fox 30th Anniversary Run on the      
Confederation Bridge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
Thomas Craig Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Total Assets Fitness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Tourquise Shed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Vietnammarketconnection.com . . . . . . . . . . 53
Webster Hilltop Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Yukon-PEI Holdings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Revived Companies
100247 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Avonlea Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

PROCAMATIONS
An Act to Amend
 Financial Administration Act . . . . . . . . . . . 48
 Real Property Transfer Tax . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid
or $1.00 each, over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	CIVIL SERVICE ACTCLASSIFICATION APPEAL COMMITTEEAPPOINTMENTS
	CREDIT UNIONS ACT
	MUSEUM ACT
	PROCLAMATION
	PROCLAMATION
	NOTICE OF COMPANYAMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

